
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 9th March, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2012   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Lancashire Supporting People Programme   (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. Rail Improvement Schemes - Report of  the Task 

Group   
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 
6. Task Group Updates   (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
7. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions   (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
8. Workplan 2010/11   (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on 13 April at 10am at the County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 10th February, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

Mrs R Blow 
S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
K Ellard 
 

Mrs J Hanson 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor R Blow replaced County Councillor P Malpas for this meeting 
only. 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor V Taylor. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2012 

 
Resolved:  That, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Presentation by United Utilities 

 
The Chair welcomed representatives from United Utilities (UU) Mark Donaghy, 
Public Affairs Manager, and John Webb, Highways Coordination Manager, to the 
meeting. 
 
Mark Donaghy thanked the Committee for their invitation and stated that the 
County Council was an important stakeholder for United Utilities. It was hoped 
that feedback regarding their role and performance from Councillors and their 
constituents received at the meeting would be beneficial for them. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

 

John Webb gave a presentation to the Committee on UUs role and performance 
since their last visit to the Committee in February 2011. He explained that all 
utilities companies had since signed up to the Highway Authorities Utilities 
Committee (HAUC (UK)) code of conduct which was issued in 2011. The code of 
conduct recognised the need to promote self regulation and to actively work 
together representing street authorities, highways and road agencies, utilities, 
contractors and other key stakeholders to manage and reduce disruption that 
such works cause to road users, businesses and residents within the UK. The 
code of conduct also promoted the following matters: 
 

• Active participation at coordination meetings; 

• Accepting the principles of permit schemes; 

• To encourage advance planning with councils and other utilities; 

• The use of minimum dig technology; 

• To work outside peak hours where possible; 

• Consider communications strategies; 

• Improve inspection and compliance processes; 

• Promote first time reinstatements; and 

• To share good practice 
 
It was reported that improvements were being
[...]
ordination. UUs attendance at coordination meetings had increased to 100%. 
UU also recognised that the exchange of information regarding proposed works 
could be done sooner. Currently, UU sought to provide such information six 
months in advance. UUs aim was to extend this period of notice to 12 months 
with a view to extending to a further 18 months. It was hoped that extending the 
notice period would assist in improving coordination works. 
 
UU provided a breakdown of summary data between April 2011 and the current 
date in response to questions relating to performance on re-instatements, 
signing, lighting and guiding. On safety performance (Category A – signing, 
lighting and guiding) UUs failure rate currently stood at an average of 11.2% 
which was beyond the trigger level of 10%. However, performance over the 
quarters had gone from 15% to 9% which meant that UU were improving their 
performance on these matters. The Committee was informed that failures relating 
to the total absence of signage and advance notices in Lancashire were rare. 
 
On re-instatement performance (Category B) UUs failure rate stood at an 
average of 17.2% which was beyond the 10% tolerance. Quarterly performance 
figures for the current year ranged from 16% to 21% to 13%. UU recognised that 
there was a need for improvement on re-instatement works. The Committee was 
informed that UU would carry out further audits with contractors and their 
partners on compliance. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in respect of 
UUs role and performance. A summary of which is provided below: 
 

• On road works and road closures a comment was made in relation to the 
Preston Scheme and the lack of perceived visible activity on site. It was 
reported that most of the work carried out in relation to that Scheme was 
being done underground. 

• With regard to failure rates of re-instatement works it was suggested that 
the figures reported by UU didn't represent the
[...]
rvice. Whilst minor works were carried 
out by the Fire Service, UU carried out any major works required at a cost. 

Page 4



 

5 

 

• On emergency closures, one Councillor asked how long it was before 
instructions to proceed with repair were given. It was reported that UUs 
reactive network partners would respond to emergencies and contact UU 
staff to decide on extent of work required and other issues such as the 
severity of the road closure. 

• One Councillor highlighted the issue of temporary traffic lights breaking 
down at weekends and whether UU had tightened up on its provision of 
emergency telephone numbers on such sites. The Committee as informed 
that the permit scheme coming forward would require UU to provide 
24hour contact numbers in all instances. The Committee noted that 
apology boards should be present at every works site. The telephone 
number displayed would take callers to UUs 24 hour Call-Centre in 
Warrington. 

• Councillors asked whether there were any good examples of working 
practices outside of Lancashire. It was reported that best practice was 
shared at board meetings. Two examples were mentioned being the use 
of new innovative patch repair systems and the trialling of new man-hole 
covers made from composite recycled plastic in Cumbria.   

 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. United Utilities provide an update report on reinstatement performance to 

the Committee meeting to be held on 11 May 2012; and 
ii. United Utilities be invited to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
5. Task Group Updates 

 
The Committee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates.  
 
Resolved: That, the update on existing task groups be noted. 
 
 
6. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 

 
The committee had been given the opportunity to view and consider recent 
relevant decisions made and also forthcoming decisions including those set out in 
the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
7. Workplan 2010/11 

 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. The 
Chair gave an outline of the work to be carried out by the Committee over the 
coming months including the additional work agreed earlier in the meeting.  
 

Page 5



 

6 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 March 2012 
at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
Lancashire Supporting People Programme 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sarah McCarthy, Head of Supporting People Programme, 07917 521919 
Sarah.McCarthy@Lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
1.0 The Supporting People Programme is responsible for the planning, 
 commissioning and procurement of housing related support services which 
 enable people to develop independent living skills thereby: 

• preventing homelessness; 

• promoting social inclusion; 

• reducing the need for health, community safety or social care services. 

 The success of the Supporting People Programme is dependent on effective 
 partnership working between the county council and other partners, especially 
district councils given their strategic responsibility in relation to housing.  
 
 Housing related support services assist people to: 

• set up and maintain a home; 

• develop domestic / life skills; 

• develop social skills; 

• manage finances and benefit claims; 

• access other services; 

• get involved in community activities; 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 
 

Executive Summary 

The Supporting People Partnership - comprising Lancashire County Council, District 
Councils, Probation Service, Lancashire Drug and Alcohol Team and the Primary 
Care Trusts - are responsible for commissioning housing related support services to 
provide vulnerable people with the skills required to live independently in the 
community, thereby promoting social inclusion and preventing homelessness.   The 
report outlines the current profile of services and the positive outcomes for 
customers who receive this support. 
  

Recommendations 

That the committee notes the work of the Supporting People Partnership  

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

 
 

• maintain their personal safety and security; 

• find alternative accommodation; 

• help find a job; 

• access education and training; 
 

Consequently, the following types of services are funded from the Supporting 

People budget:  

• supported housing projects  

• refuges for women at risk of domestic violence 

• sheltered accommodation with a scheme manager 

• home improvement agencies 

• community alarms 

• floating or visiting support where the support is flexible and can be 

delivered anywhere. 

 

 In order to illustrate the potential impact of services on an individual's life, 

 information about three people who have used services is included below. 

 

 Your Skills are Never Wasted 
"Martin moved in to sheltered accommodation, in 2008, at the age of fifty five 
years old. He was referred by LCC Social Services after a period of rehab 
following a serious traffic accident that had lead to Martin having a leg amputated 
at the knee. Martin moved into one-level accommodation on a temporary basis to 
see if he could successfully live independently, he was very withdrawn and 
depressed following the accident. This scheme has lots of social activity and 
gradually Martin began to join in. Prior to his accident Martin was a chef. He now 
cooks breakfasts for residents once a week and leads the luncheon club; this 
makes an enormous contribution to the lives of residents at the scheme and has 
helped to restore Martin’s feelings of self worth .The Scheme Manager helps with 
paperwork and encourages him to get involved in the scheme" 

 

 A Place in Society 
 "In 2006 I was released from prison having served four years and eight months of 
 a seven year sentence. There was some uncertainty about what would happen to 
 me when I left prison. One of the options was to move to supported 
 accommodation, this is in fact what happened. Having been socially isolated for 
 many years I was somewhat apprehensive, not only about the move to supported 
 accommodation, but also about the future in general. I found that the staff were 
 very supportive and they helped me a lot, particularly by helping me feel that I 
 had a place in society. After about twelve months living in the main house, I 
 moved in to the annexe, which provides semi independent accommodation. I feel 
 that the skills I gained while living in the annexe helped me a great deal in 
 preparation for moving in to the community. I think that without this it would have 
 been much more difficult to make the transition to independent living. I feel that 

Page 8



 

 
 

 my time here has had a huge impact on my life and that without this experience I 
 think I would still be the person I was before I went to prison". 
 

 Feeling Welcome and Supported 
"When I split up with my partner who I had been living with I became depressed 
and ended up going to hospital. Not being able to return home I came to 
supported accommodation. I was made to feel welcome and supported from day 
one. They have helped me get back on my feet and I know that there is always 
somebody to talk to if I ever feel down". 

 

2.0 Funding 

 The Supporting People Programme was implemented by the Department of 
 Communities and Local Government (CLG) in 2003.  Initially the funding was ring 
 fenced for housing related support services.  However, subsequently, it was 
 transferred into the Area Based Grant and then became part of Lancashire 
 County Council’s mainstream funding in 2010. 
 

3.0 Preventative Services 

 There is no statutory duty to provide housing related services.  Supporting 
 People funded services tend to be preventative in nature; consequently the social 
 care eligibility criteria (i.e. Fair Access to Care) don't apply.   
 
4.0 Governance Structure 

In 2003, when the Supporting People Programme was introduced, CLG defined 
the partnership arrangements to ensure that Supporting People funding 
contributed to a range of strategic agendas i.e. community safety, housing, social 
care and health.   Following the decision by CLG to remove the ring-fence  and 
associated grant conditions, leading to local discretion in relation to governance, 
it was decided by the county council to retain the partnership arrangements as 
the  benefit of multi-agency decision making in meeting the needs of vulnerable 
people was recognised. 

 

Consequently, the county council determines the Supporting People budget and then 
the Supporting People Partnership makes decisions within the defined budget.  The 
Supporting People Team, based within the county council, co-ordinates and administers 
all the associated activity.   
 

 The Supporting People Commissioning Board is responsible for: 

• maximising linkages with other strategic partnerships;  

• ensuring that the housing support needs of vulnerable people have been 
appropriately mapped and that robust plans have been put in place to fill 
identified gaps; 

• scrutinising and approving the commissioning plans developed by the 
Locality Groups including any associated funding commitments;  

• identifying opportunities for joint commissioning at a county level;  

Page 9



 

 
 

• understanding the impact on vulnerable people of the services which have 
been commissioned and ensuring that services are operating to a high 
standard.  

 In addition to the Commissioning Board, there are locality based groups (North, 
 East and Central) attended by commissioners and provider representatives. 
 Provider forums also meet on a quarterly basis. 

 

5.0 Curre
[...]
Report of the Task Group 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott, (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Rail Improvement Schemes Task Group produced its original report in March 
2010, and an update report in January 2011. As agreed at the time, it reconvened  
in January 2012,  and the final update report of the reconvened task group is 
attached at Appendix A.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Scrutiny committee accept the further recommendations of the task group 
that: 

  
i. the schemes remain in the categories originally agreed and the 

positive progress to date is noted 

ii. Lancashire County Council continue to play an active role in the 

development and promotion of rail schemes in the county in 

accordance with the priorities set by the task group 

iii. the importance of rail improvements continue to be part of the work of 

the LEP 

iv. Lancashire County Council continues to seek investment in the rail 

network in Lancashire, including via a response to the forthcoming 

government consultation based on the McNulty Report and as 

electrification of the Lancashire Triangle is progressed. 

v. That the task group work is complete and no further meetings are 

required 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Rail Improvement Schemes Task Group produced its original report in March 
2010.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 
 

It was agreed at that time that the task group should reconvene after six months to 
consider several developments that were anticipated in relation to the rail schemes 
considered. The task group reconvened in January 2011 to receive an update on all 
of the schemes considered 
 
At that meeting, it was agreed to arrange one final meeting of the task group to 
consider some outstanding issues. The final meeting took place in January 2012, 
and the final report is attached as Appendix A  
 
The original report can be accessed here: 
 
[...]
unities this could bring may be for more local control of local services, 

and this is expected to form part of the consultation the government will 

launch. This presents great opportunities for local government, although the 

high financial cost of rail means that this would not be without significant risk. 

4. Local Enterprise Partnership. The task group is keen to ensure that the 

schemes it has considered continue to be supported and promoted by the 

council in accordance with its original priorities. In addition, the link between 

the economic development of Lancashire and the transport network is 

recognised as crucial, and the task group is therefore keen to see the rail 

improvement schemes continue to feature highly in the work of the Lancashire 

LEP. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

That  

i. the schemes remain in the categories originally agreed and the positive 

progress to date is noted 

ii. Lancashire County Council continue to play an active role in the 

development and promotion of rail schemes in the county in 

accordance with the priorities set by the task group 

iii. the importance of rail improvements continue to be part of the work of 

the LEP 

iv. Lancashire County Council continues to seek investment in the rail 

network in Lancashire, including via a response to the forthcoming 

government consultation based on the McNulty Report and as 

electrification of the Lancashire Triangle is progressed. 

v. That the task group work is complete and no further meetings are 

required 

  

 

 

 

February 2012 

Page 22



 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9 March 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Task Group Update 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Claire Evans 07917 836 698, Office of the Chief Executive,  
claire.evans@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report has two purposes: 
 

1. To update members on progress with existing Task and Finish Groups and 
impact of c
[...]
 Service TG – Executive Response 

• Lancashire Records Office – Review and Action Plan 
May 2011 – Corporate Communications Service 
June 2011 – Arts Council Funding 
                     Flood Risk Management 
September 2011 – Winter Maintenance 
                               "Who Cares?" – Cross Boundary Children task group report 
October 2011 – Lancashire County Council's Cultural Offer 
        CYP Early Intervention and Prevention 
November 2011 – Leaving Care Services 
 
December 2011 – Budget monitor 
                               "Who Cares?" task group report – Interim Executive Response 
   Local Economic Development – role and performance of county council 
January 2012 – Budget Scrutiny 
       Youth Employment and Employability Strategy 
       Flooding of Lower Alt task group report 
 
TASK GROUPS 
Road Safety for Children and Young People – Completed 

P
age 36



Appendix A 

 

Youth Employment and Employability – Completed 
Extending Use and Access to the Lancashire Museums Service   
Cross Boundary Looked After Children, "Who Cares?" – (full Exec Response due March 2011) 

P
age 37



P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2012
	4 Lancashire Supporting People Programme
	5 Rail Improvement Schemes - Report of  the Task Group
	Appendix A

	6 Task Group Updates
	Appendix A

	7 Recent and Forthcoming Decisions
	8 Workplan 2010/11
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 9th March, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
M Devaney 
K Ellard 
P Malpas 
 

D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
M Skilling 
V Taylor 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor T Aldridge replaced County Councillor J Hanson for this 
meeting only. 
County Councillor M Skilling replaced County Councillor C Crompton for this 
meeting only. 
 
1. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2012 

 
Resolved:  That, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Lancashire Supporting People Programme 

 
The Chair welcomed Sarah McCarthy, Head of Supporting People Programme, 
to the meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Supporting People Programme was 
responsible for the planning, commissioning and procurement of housing related 
support services that would enable people to develop independent living skills. 
The success of which was dependent on effective partnership working between 
the County Council and other partners including; District Councils, Probation 
Service, Lancashire Drug and Alcohol Team and the Primary Care Trusts. Most 
of the services provided by the programme were on a short term basis – less 
than two years. 
 
It was explained that housing related support services would assist people to: 



 

2 

 

 

• Setup and maintain a home; 

• Develop domestic / life skills; 

• Develop social skills; 

• Manage finances and benefit claims; 

• Access other services; 

• Get involved in community activities; 

• Maintain their personal safety and security; 

• Find alternative accommodation; 

• Help find a job; and 

• Access education and training. 
 
The following types of services were funded from the supporting people budget: 
 

• Supported housing projects; 

• Refuges for women at risk of domestic violence; 

• Sheltered accommodation with a scheme manager; 

• Home improvement agencies; 

• Community alarms; and 

• Floating or visiting support where support was flexible and could be 
delivered anywhere. 

 
The Committee was also informed that services provided by the programme were 
preventative in nature and that social care eligibility criteria did not apply. The 
Committee noted that there was also no statutory duty to provide housing related 
services. 
 
The Supporting People Programme was implemented by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) in 2003 where upon partnership 
arrangements were defined to ensure that Supporting People funding would 
contribute to a range of strategic agendas such as; community safety, housing, 
social care and health. Initially, funding was centrally managed until it was 
transferred into Area Based Grants and then on to the County Council as part of 
its mainstream funding in 2010. The Committee noted that the CLG had also 
implemented systems to record data which subsequently enabled the County 
Council to benchmark its services. Data regarding outcomes for people leaving 
short-term services was set out at appendix ‘A’ to the report. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in respect of 
the Lancashire Supporting People Programme, a summary of which is provided 
below: 
 

• One Councillor asked where other than the Scrutiny Committee did the 
supporting people programme obtain political input from. It was reported 
that the Commissioning Board would identify issues of a significant 
political nature that would require consultation with the Lancashire Chief 
Executive’s Group in advance of a decision being made. The Lancashire 



 

3 

 

Chief Executive’s Group would then determine if any issues needed to be 
referred to the Lancashire Leaders Group. 

• Councillors were clear that the SPP was a large body of very important 
work. It was also very relevant to the safeguarding agenda.  Members of 
the overview and scrutiny committees, as well as the Executive and other 
elected members would wish to continue to advocate for this service.  

• There was strong support by members of the committee for the benefits 
and dividend from investing in the Supporting People Programme 
Councillors.  They were pleased that funding was largely in place and 
commented that the preventative nature of the service would save money 
in the long term when compared with other reactive services.  Ms 
McCarthy herself was congratulated for her contribution to delivering a 
high standard of service. 

• There was also agreement that there might be a case for the service to be 
placed on a statutory footing, and that this possibility should be given 
further consideration.  .   

• A question was asked in relation to the overall trend since 2003 and how 
the future was envisaged. The Committee was informed that the figures 
since 2003 were not to hand. However, the quality of services had 
improved and that a lot of time and effort was spent on procuring services 
from quality providers. It was acknowledged that further improvements to 
the service could still be made. 

• One Councillor asked how people’s progress was tracked once they had 
left short/long term services. The Committee was informed that this was 
something officers would look towards implementing in the future. 

• A question was asked in relation to the County Council intending to offer 
more flexible contracts to provide a support service to people living in local 
communities and what the timescale would be to implement such 
contracts. The Committee was informed that internal audit was happy with 
the mechanisms drawn up to establish such contracts. It was hoped that 
flexible contracts would be rolled out from April 2013. 

• One Councillor asked how short-term and long-term services were 
defined. The Committee was informed that short-term services were those 
provided up to two years and were free of charge. Long-term services 
were defined as anything over two years and would be charged 
accordingly. 

• A comment was made in relation to the apparent low figures reported for 
women at risk of domestic violence. The Committee noted that the figure 
related to Domestic Violence as a client group and that the amount related 
to the number of contracted places available and not the total number of 
people supported. 

• Councillors queried the ‘not known’ figures reported in tables 2 and 3 in 
the appendix to the report and wondered if they represented people who 
had ‘slipped the net’. It was reported that the ‘not known’ figures related to 
people who had abandoned support. However, it was important to 
acknowledge that some things do breakdown and that there would never 
be a 100% reporting of the facts and figures. 



 

4 

 

• One Councillor asked if there was any analysis of the ‘not known's’ carried 
out by other authorities. A request for an internet link to the University of St 
Andrews’ report on figures relating to the service was also requested. It 
was not known if any analysis of those ‘not known's’ had been carried out. 

• Another Councillor suggested that it would be helpful to provide data 
relating to cost by group supported. A question was also asked in relation 
to what services were provided for men at risk of domestic violence. It was 
reported that officers were identifying need for services, however, there 
was no specialist services available for men as of yet. 

• A question was asked on how the County Council compared with 
neighbouring authorities and whether people came from outside the 
County’s boundaries to access services. The Committee was informed 
that this was a complex issue and that officers would look into the matter. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The key points made by the Scrutiny Committee members be noted and 

submitted to the Executive for their consideration and comment 
ii. That the Chair, in consultation with the Executive, decide upon an aspect 

of the Supporting People Programme that would benefit from further 
consideration by Overview and Scrutiny  

iii. The workplan be updated to include such a further report on a date to be 
agreed in consultation with the Chair. 

 
4. Rail Improvement Schemes - Report of  the Task Group 

 
The Committee received the final update report of the Rail Improvement 
Schemes Task Group which had reconvened in January 2012 to consider some 
outstanding issues. 
 
County Councillor Sarah Fishwick, Chair of the Task Group attended the meeting 
to present the report. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Task Group was keen to ensure that the 
schemes it had considered continued to be supported and promoted by the 
Council in accordance with its original priorities. In addition, the link between the 
economic development of Lancashire and the transport network was recognised 
as crucial, and the Task Group was therefore keen to see the rail improvement 
schemes continue to feature highly in the work of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 
 
Councillor Fishwick endorsed the recommendations of the Task Group as set out 
in the report to the Committee. 
 
Councillors raised a number of comments and questions, a summary of which is 
provided below: 
 



 

5 

 

• In relation to the Kirkham and Wesham station, there was a query about 
whether any further work would be carried out as the station was not DDA 
(Disability Discrimination Act) compliant.  

• The electrification of the Preston to Blackpool line was welcomed. 
However, one councillor pointed out that considerable work would need to 
be carried out on two bridges either side of Kirkham and that it had been 
estimated that the work combined with road closures would take some 
three to six months to complete. Concern was expressed that this would 
have a detrimental effect on businesses in Kirkham and Treales and it was 
therefore hoped that Network Rail would consider alternative methods of 
construction work to reduce the length of time it would take to carry out the 
work. Councillor Oades sought assurance from the Committee to ensure 
that any such road closures could be limited to a shorter time span and 
that the County Council look into the matter further. It was suggested that 
the minutes of this item be passed to the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport for further consideration. 

• Councillors raised concern that the Skelmersdale link was not considered 
to be of a higher priority for the County Council to lead on as it was 
suggested that such a scheme would be an important aspect for the 
prosperity of the area. 

• Some disappointment was expressed that electrification of the Blackrod to 
West Coast Line and the Liverpool to Preston Line had not been included 
in the Task Group report. 

• One Councillor asked why a Lancashire Passenger Transport Executive 
had not been established as it was felt that such a body would be much 
more effective in co-ordinating public transport matters for the County. 
Councillors seemed keen to establish a passenger transport executive for 
Lancashire. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 
i. The schemes remain in the categories as originally agreed and that the 

positive progress to date be noted; 
ii. Lancashire County Council continue to play an active role in the 

development and promotion of rail schemes in the County in accordance 
with the priorities set by the task group; 

iii. The importance of rail improvements continue to be part of the work of the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP); 

iv. Lancashire County Council continue to seek investment in the rail network 
in Lancashire, including via a response to the forthcoming government 
consultation based on the McNulty Report and as electrification of the 
Lancashire Triangle is progressed; 

v. The work of the Task Group is complete and that no further meetings be 
required; and 

vi. The minutes of this item be passed on to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport for consideration. 

 
 



 

6 

 

5. Task Group Updates 
 

The Committee received an update on current task groups and their proposed 
completion dates.  
 
Resolved: That, the update on existing task groups be noted. 
 
6. Recent and Forthcoming Decisions 

 
The committee had been given the opportunity to view and consider recent 
relevant decisions made and also forthcoming decisions including those set out in 
the current Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Workplan 2010/11 

 
The workplan for the committee was presented for noting and comments. The 
Chair gave an outline of the work to be carried out by the Committee over the 
coming months including the additional work agreed earlier in the meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 April 2012 
at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


